

No. A154986

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

Robert Zolly, Ray McFadden, and Stephen Clayton,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

City of Oakland,
Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda

Honorable Paul D. Herbert

Case No. RG 16 821376

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CITY OF OAKLAND; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
Joshua Nelson (SBN 260803)
joshua.nelson@bbklaw.com
Lutfi Kharuf (SBN 268432)
lutfi.kharuf@bbklaw.com
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619-525-1300
Facsimile: 619-233-6118

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

COURT OF APPEAL		APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A154986
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: NAME: Lutfi Kharuf		STATE BAR NO.: 268432	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG 16 821376
FIRM NAME: Best Best & Krieger LLP			
STREET ADDRESS: 655 West Broadway, 15th Floor			
CITY: San Diego	STATE: CA	ZIP CODE: 92101	
TELEPHONE NO.: (619) 525-1300	FAX NO.: (619) 233-6118		
E-MAIL ADDRESS: lutfi.kharuf@bbklaw.com			
ATTORNEY FOR (name): League of California Cities			
APPELLANT/			
PETITIONER: Robert Zolly, Ray McFadden, and Stephen Clayton			
RESPONDENT/			
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT CITY OF OAKLAND; AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF..... 8

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES..... 11

I. INTRODUCTION..... 11

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 16

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. DESPITE FORTY YEARS OF VOTER-DRIVEN
 RESTRICTIONS ON LOCAL REVENUE,
 FRANCHISE FEES, AN IMPORTANT SOURCE OF
 LOCAL REVENUE, HAVE REMAINED
 UNTOUCHED 16

 B. FRANCHISE FEES ARE FEES FOR THE USE OR
 PURCHASE OF A CITY’S PROPERTY AND
 VALUABLE FRANCHISE RIGHTS,
 ESTABLISHED BY NEGOTIATED CONTRACT 27

 C. PLAINTIFF’S INTERPRETATION OF JACKS
 WOULD UNDERMINE OVER A CENTURY OF
 CONTRACTING AUTHORITY FOR FRANCHISE
 FEES, AND WOULD PLACE ALREADY LIMITED
 LOCAL REVENUE AT RISK 29

IV. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Griffin v. Oklahoma Natural Gas Corporation</i> (10th Cir. 1930) 37 F.2d 545	27
State Cases	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978)22 Cal.3d 208.....	18
<i>Citizen Ass’n of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	26
<i>City & Co. of S.F. v. Market St. Ry. Co.</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 743	28, 29
<i>City of Madera v. Black</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 306	26
<i>City of Oakland v. Hogan</i> (1940) 41 Cal.App.2d 333	28
<i>Copt-Air v. City of San Diego</i> (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 984	28
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	20
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 132	20
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Los Angeles</i> (1955) 44 Cal.12d 272, 283	28
<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Santa Barbara Cnty Taxpayers Ass'n v. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	12, 28
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220.....	19
<i>Sasaki v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1442	18
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 131	26
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866.....	18, 23, 24
<i>Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 660	12
<i>Stockton Gas etc. Co. v. San Joaquin Co.</i> (1905) 148 Cal. 313	27
<i>Truckee & Tahoe Turnpike Road Co. v. Campbell</i> (1872) 44 Cal. 89	27, 28
<i>Waste Res. Techs. v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> (1994) 23 Cal. App. 4th 299	28
 State Statutes	
Government Code § 50076.....	18
Government Code § 53721.....	20
Proposition 13.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Resources Code, § 40059	30
 Rules	
Rule 8.200, subd. (c), of the California Rules of Court	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., Article XIII A, § 1	17
Cal. Const., Article XIII A, §§ 1, 2	17
Cal. Const., Article XIII A, §§ 3, 4	18, 24
Cal. Const., Articles XIII A, § 3(b)(4), XIII C.....	29
Cal. Const., Article XIII A, § 4	17, 18
Cal. Const., Article XIII C, §§ 1, 2	20
Cal. Const., Article XIII C, § 2	17
Cal. Const. Article XIII C, § 3	17
Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 2(a).....	21
Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 2(b).....	21
Cal. Const., Article XIII D, §§ 4-6.....	21
Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 6 (a).....	22
Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 6 (b).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary and Oxford English Dictionary to.....	26
California Cities, <i>Proposition 26 and 218 Implementation</i> <i>Guide</i> (2019) pp. 9-12.....	17
Coleman, <i>A Primer on California City Revenues, Part One:</i> <i>Revenue Basics</i> (November 1, 2016).....	9, 33
